

---

---

**In the  
Supreme Court of Missouri**

---

**STATE OF MISSOURI,**

**Respondent,**

**v.**

**JOHN A. HAMBY,**

**Appellant.**

---

**Appeal from the Circuit Court of St. Charles County, Missouri  
Eleventh Judicial Circuit  
The Honorable Daniel G. Pelikan, Judge**

---

**RESPONDENT'S SUBSTITUTE BRIEF**

---

**ANDREW BAILEY  
Attorney General**

**KRISTEN S. JOHNSON  
Assistant Attorney General  
Missouri Bar No. 68164**

**P.O. Box 899  
Jefferson City, MO 65102  
Tel.: (573) 751-3321  
kristen.johnson@ago.mo.gov**

**ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT  
STATE OF MISSOURI**

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... 4

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 4

ARGUMENT ..... 15

The trial court did not plainly err in giving the verdict directors for Counts 1-5, and Defendant has not established that he suffered a manifest injustice or miscarriage of justice as a result of the instructions. (Responds to Points I-V of Appellant’s Brief). ..... 15

A. Defendant’s Unanimity claims are not properly preserved for appeal..... 15

B. Standard of Review ..... 21

C. The trial court did not err, plainly or otherwise, in submitting Instructions 8, 9, 11, 12 (the verdict directors for Counts 1, 2, 4, and 5). (Responds to Points I,II, IV, and V of Appellant’s Brief). ..... 23

1. The instructions ..... 23

2. When a special jury instruction is necessary to protect the right to a unanimous verdict ..... 26

3. Evidence of the charged conduct..... 32

4. The evidence presented no meaningful or significant basis to distinguish between acts that occurred in Victim’s bedroom..... 34

5. Victim’s vague reference to “things” that happened in the downstairs living room was not sufficient to undermine the unanimity of the jury’s verdict. .... 41

6. To the extent Victim’s brief reference to the “things” that happened in the downstairs living room identifies a separate, distinct act that would support the charges in Counts 1, 2, 4, and 5, the jury instructions for those counts adequately informed the jury that they must unanimously find that Defendant committed the charged conduct on two “separate and distinct” occasions and were not plainly erroneous. .... 43

D. The trial court did not plainly err in giving Instruction 10, the verdict director for Count 3. (Responds to Point III of Appellant’s Brief). .... 51

E. Defendant has not shown either prejudice or manifest injustice as a result of the verdict directors in this case. (Responds to all five points in Appellant’s Brief)..... 52

F. Summation..... 57

CONCLUSION..... 59

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 60

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Barmettler v. State</i> , 399 S.W.3d 523 (Mo. App. E.D. 2013) .....	55
<i>Grado v. State</i> , 559 S.W.3d 888 (Mo. banc 2018) .....	22
<i>Hoeber v. State</i> , 488 S.W.3d 648 (Mo. banc 2016) .....	56
<i>Hogan v. State</i> , 631 S.W.3d 564 (Mo. App. W.D. 2021) .....	30
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 580 S.W.3d 895 (Mo. banc 2019).....	17
<i>State v. Adams</i> , 571 S.W.3d 140 (Mo. App. W.D. 2018).....	38, 39
<i>State v. Alvarez</i> , 628 S.W.3d 400 (Mo. App. W.D. 2021).....	30, 44
<i>State v. Armstrong</i> , 560 S.W.3d 563 (Mo. App. E.D. 2018) .....	29, 40, 44
<i>State v. Blurton</i> , 484 S.W.3d 758 (Mo. banc 2016).....	42
<i>State v. Brandolese</i> , 601 S.W.3d 519 (Mo. banc 2020) .....	22
<i>State v. Celis-Garcia</i> , 344 S.W.3d 150 (Mo. banc 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Celis-Garcia</i> , 420 S.W.3d 723 (Mo. App. W.D. 2014) .....	45
<i>State v. Cooper</i> , 215 S.W.3d 123 (Mo. banc 2007) .....	22
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 564 S.W.3d 649 (Mo. App. W.D. 2018).....	17, 19, 20
<i>State v. Demark</i> , 581 S.W.3d 69(Mo. App. W.D. 2019) .....	57
<i>State v. Escobar</i> , 523 S.W.3d 545 (Mo. App. W.D. 2017) .....	57
<i>State v. Gilbert</i> , 531 S.W.3d 94 (Mo. App. W.D. 2017).....	57
<i>State v. Haynes</i> , 564 S.W.3d 780 (Mo. App. E.D. 2018).....	45
<i>State v. Hefflinger</i> , 101 S.W.3d 296 (Mo. App. E.D. 2003) .....	21

*State v. Henderson*, 551 S.W.3d 593 (Mo. App. W.D. 2018) ..... 20

*State v. Jackson*, 433 S.W.3d 390 (Mo. banc 2014) ..... 42

*State v. Jones*, 619 S.W.3d 138 (Mo. App. E.D. 2021)..... 29, 36, 37, 38, 44

*State v. King*, 626 S.W.3d 828 (Mo. App. E.D. 2021) ..... 21

*State v. Minor*, 648 S.W.3d 721 (Mo. banc 2022) ..... 22

*State v. Pierce*, 433 S.W.3d 424 (Mo. banc 2014)..... 42

*State v. Ralston*, 400 S.W.3d 511 (Mo. App. S.D. 2013)..... 54

*State v. Sanders*, 522 S.W.3d 212 (Mo. banc 2017) ..... 22

*State v. Walker*, 549 S.W.3d 7 (Mo. App. W.D. 2018) ..... 29

*State v. Watson*, 407 S.W.3d 180 (Mo. App. E.D. 2013)..... 28, 48, 49

*State v. Weyant*, 598 S.W.3d 675 (Mo. App. W.D. 2020) ..... 22

*State v. Williams*, 313 S.W.3d 656 (Mo. banc 2010)..... 42

*State v. Zetina-Torres*, 482 S.W.3d 801 (Mo. banc 2016)..... 23, 52

**Statutes**

Mo. Const. art I, § 22(a)..... 26, 27

§ 556.041, RSMo 2016 ..... 46

§ 556.046, RSMo 2016 ..... 46

**Rules**

Missouri Supreme Court Rule 28.03 ..... 16, 17

Missouri Supreme Court Rule 29.01 ..... 26

Missouri Supreme Court Rule 30.20 ..... 21
